

No. 21-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GARY E. ALBRIGHT, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS S. STEWART
ELIZABETH MCCULLEY
STEWART, WALD &
MCCULLEY, LLC
2100 Central
Suite 22
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 303-1500
stewart@swm.legal

STEVEN M. WALD
MICHAEL J. SMITH
STEWART, WALD &
MCCULLEY, LLC
12747 Olive Blvd.
Suite 280
St Louis, MO 63141
(314) 720-0220
wald@swm.legal
smith@swm.legal

*Counsel for Abrahamson
Petitioners*

JAMES H. HULME
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL F. DEARINGTON
ARENT FOX LLP
1717 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 857-6144
james.hulme@arentfox.com

*Counsel for Arent Fox
Petitioners*

MEGHAN S. LARGENT
LINDSAY S.C. BRINTON
LEWIS RICE LLC
600 Washington Avenue
Suite 2500
St. Louis, MO 63101
(314) 444-7600
mlargent@lewisrice.com
lbrinton@lewisrice.com

*Counsel for Bellisario
Petitioners*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	v
LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	x
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	13
I. This case is an ideal vehicle for the Court to reaffirm the importance of certification to a state’s highest court and clarify when certification is appropriate.....	14
A. The Federal Circuit disregarded this Court’s guidance by declining to certify a novel or unsettled, important question arising under a distant state’s laws to the state’s highest court.	14
B. This case exemplifies the friction generated by an improper <i>Erie</i> guess, as the Federal Circuit needlessly unsettled 125 years of Oregon property law.	21

C. The disparate standards adopted by the federal Courts of Appeals effectively discourage certification and evince an urgent need for further guidance from this Court as to when certification is appropriate.	30
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, Opinion, dated December 1, 2020	1a
Appendix B: United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, Judgment, dated December 1, 2020	20a
Appendix C: United States Court of Federal Claims, Opinion on Plaintiffs’ Motions for Reconsideration, dated February 8, 2019	22a
Appendix D: United States Court of Federal Claims, Opinion, dated August 13, 2018	198a
Appendix E: United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, dated February 18, 2021	397a

Appendix F:	
National Trails System Act Amendments of 1983, Pub. L. 98-1116, 16 U.S.C. § 1241, <i>et seq.</i> (Excerpted to include 16 U.S.C. § 1241 and 16 U.S.C. § 1247)	400a
Appendix G:	
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491	405a
Appendix H:	
49 U.S.C. § 10502	409a
Appendix I:	
49 U.S.C. § 10903	412a
Appendix J:	
49 C.F.R. § 1152.29	417a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Serio</i> , 261 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Arizonans for Off. English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bernards v. Link</i> , 248 P.2d 341 (Or. 1952)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bouche v. Wagner</i> , 293 P.2d 203 (Or. 1956)	23, 29
<i>Brown v. Argosy Gaming Co.</i> , 384 F.3d 413 (7th Cir. 2004)	33
<i>Cappelli v. Justice</i> , 496 P.2d 209 (Or. 1972)	24, 25
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	9, 20, 27
<i>Chevy Chase Land Co. v. United States</i> , 158 F.3d 574 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	31
<i>Clark v. Graham</i> , 19 U.S. 577 (1821)	20
<i>Clay v. Sun Ins. Off. Ltd.</i> , 363 U.S. 207 (1960)	15

<i>Colony Ins. Co. v. Burke</i> , 698 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>Cross v. Talbot</i> , 254 P. 827 (Or. 1927).....	21, 29
<i>Egaas v. Columbia County</i> , 673 P.2d 1372 (Or. Ct. App. 1983).....	28, 29
<i>Ellamae Phillips Co. v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>In re FEMA Trailer Formaldehyde Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 668 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Klamath Irrigation Dist. v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	19, 31
<i>Lehman Bros. v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979).....	4, 12, 20
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Tr. v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 93 (2014)	9
<i>McKesson v. Doe</i> , 141 S. Ct. 48 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKown v. Simon Prop. Grp. Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2012).....	34

<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 628 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Commission</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	9
<i>Preseault v. United States (Preseault II)</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Railroad Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. [Missiquoi] Railroad Co.</i> , 10 A. 522 (Vt. 1887)	22
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 814 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>Romanoff Equities, Inc. v. United States</i> , 815 F.3d 809 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	31
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	20
<i>Tunick v. Safir</i> , 209 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2000).....	34
<i>Wason v. Pilz</i> , 48 P. 701 (Or. 1897).....	22, 23, 24, 29
<i>Wiltz v. Bayer CropScience, Ltd. P’ship</i> , 645 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2011)	31

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3)	11
49 U.S.C. § 10502	7
49 U.S.C. § 10903	7
National Trails System Act Amendments of 1983, Pub. L. 98-11, 16 U.S.C. § 1241, <i>et seq.</i>	2, 7
O.R.S. § 28.200–205	12, 19
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491	2, 8

Constitutions

U.S. Constitution Fifth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

Other Authorities

49 C.F.R. §§ 1152.1–1152.60	7
49 C.F.R. § 1152.29(c)–(d)	7
Bradford R. Clark, <i>Ascertaining the Laws of the Several States: Positivism and Judicial Federalism after Erie</i> , 145 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1459 (1997)	15
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>Railroads & Am. Law</i> (Univ. of Kansas Press, 2001)	28
